Abstract
	 The study explored if and extents to which peer-related interactions  
provide signs of global developmental delays and suggest the appropriate  
measures (if any). It involved six hundred and twelve 612 respondents among 
which five hundred and fifty-eight (n=558)  were preschoolers randomly  
selected using the lottery method and fifty-four (n=54) teachers conveniently  
selected. Mixed approach with a cross-sectional design, using observation for  
preschoolers and interview for teachers, the analysis made using ANOVA and

[...]

sample while the non-probability sampling technique  
on which convenience sampling technique was  
employed to obtain teachers’ sample. 

Results
The study comprised 612 respondents divided into 
two categories, pre-schoolers/pupils and teachers. 

Pre-schoolers/pupils were five hundred and fifty-eight 
(n=558) with three different categories, where the first 
category was an age in which 50(9%) had four years 
of age, 208(37%) had five years and 300(54%) had 
six years of age. The second category to children 
was gender whereby 270(48.4%) were male while